
EAST LAUREL WATER DISTRICT 
1670 East Hal Rogers Parkway 

London, Kentucky 40743-0726 
P.O. Box 726 AIJG 1 .$ :;08 

PUELI.,, L , ~ . r ,  :ICE. 
CQ PJ CJ I S 5’1 0 !d 

August 1 , 2008 

Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort. KY 40602 8-331 
RE: Formal application for tariff revisions & to increase certain non-recurring charges 

This is an application to revise certain non-recurring charges for the East Laurel Water 
District. Attached are the non-recurring charge cost justifications and the proposed new 
tariffs. 

East Laurel Water District is not requesting a water rate increase at this time. However, 
increased costs attributable to certain non-recurring charges can no longer be absorbed by 
the District. The customers affected by these increases will be the customers that cause 
the District to incur these additional expenses. The proposed non-recurring charges will 
not generate more than 5% of the total revenues for a twelve month period. 

East Laurel Water District is also requesting to increase the deposit for residential 
customers to $60 and the deposit for commercial customers to $100. These amounts do 
not exceed the average annual bill of residential and commercial customers served by the 
District and are equal to or less than 2/12 of their average annual bill. 

The District has previously filed income statements and balance sheets with the Public 
Service Commission. These income statements and balance sheets are currently on file 
with the commission. 

The District has published the enclosed public notice for three consecutive weeks. A 
copy of the notice is enclosed. 

A copy of this application and related filings have been sent to the Office of the Attorney 
General, 700 Capitol Avenue, Suite I 18, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601. 

Sincerely, , 

East Laurel Water District 



EAST LAUREL WATER DISTRICT 
1670 East Hal Rogers Parkway 

P.O. Box 726 
London, Kentucky 40743-0726 

August 1,2008 

Office of the Attorney General 
700 Capitol Avenue, Suite 118 
Frankfort, Kentucky 4060 1 

RE: Formal application for tariff revisions & to increase certain non-recurring charges 

This filing shall serve notice that East Laurel Water District has filed an application with 
the Public Service Commission to adjust certain non-recurring charges. 

East Laurel Water District is not requesting a water rate increase at this time. However, 
increased costs attributable to certain non-recurring charges can no longer be absorbed by 
the District. The customers affected by these increases will be the customers that cause 
the District to incur these additional expenses. 

The District has published notice of these requested rate revisions in the local newspaper 
for three consecutive weeks. A copy of this publication notice is enclosed. 

fohn Douglas Da?, Chairman 
East Laurel Water District 



NONRECURRING CHARGE COST JUSTIFICATION 

Type of Charge: Reconnection / Service Charge 

1. Field Expense: 

A. Materials (Itemize) 

B. Labor (Time and Wage) 

1 Hour @ $26.25 
$26.25 includes wages & all 
employee costs per hour 

Total Field Expense 

2. Clerical and Office Expense 

A. Supplies 

B. Labor 

Total Clerical and Office Expense 

3. Miscellaneous Expense 

A. Transportation Truck Costs 

B. Other (Itemize) 

1 Hour @ $10.00 

Total Miscellaneous Expense 

Total Nonrecurring Charge Expense 

$26.25 

$ 26.25 

3.75 

$ 3.75 

$ 10.00 

$ 10.00 

$ 40.00 

nrcjust.doc - August 13, 2007 



NONRECURRING CHARGE COST JUSTIFICATION 

Additional Trip Charge Type of Charge: 

1. Field Expense: 

A. Materials (Itemize) 

B. Labor (Time and Wage) 

1 Hour @ $26.25 
$26.25 includes wages & all 
employee costs per hour 

Total Field Expense 

2. Clerical and Office Expense 

A. Supplies 

B. Labor 

Total Clerical and Office Expense 

3. Miscellaneous Expense 

A. Transportation Truck Costs 

B. Other (Itemize) 

1 Hour @ $10.00 

Total Miscellaneous Expense 

Total Nonrecurring Charge Expense 

$26.25 

$ 26.25 

$ 

3.75 

$ 3.75 

s 10.00 

$ 10.00 

$ 40.00 

nrcjust.doc - August 13, 2007 



NONRECURRING CHARGE COST JUSTIFICATION 

Type of Charge: Returned Check 

1. Field Expense: 

A. Materials (Itemize) 

B. Labor (Time and Wage) 

Total Field Expense 

2. Clerical and Office Expense 

A. Supplies $ 4.00 

6. Labor 1 Hour @ $20.69 20.69 
$20.69 includes wages & all employee costs per hour for office s t a f f  
Total Clerical and Office Expense $ 24.69 

3. Miscellaneous Expense 

A. Transportation 

B. Other (Itemize) 

Total Miscellaneous Expense 

Total Nonrecurring Charge Expense $ 24.69 

nrcjust.doc - August 13, 2007 



NONRECURRING CHARGE COST JUSTIFICATION 

Type of Charge: Reconnection - After Hours 

1. Field Expense: 

A. Materials (Itemize) 

B. Labor (Time and Wage) 

2 Hours @ $26.25 
$26.25 includes wages & all 
employee costs per hour 

Total Field Expense 

2. Clerical and Office Expense 

A. Supplies 

B. Labor 

Total Clerical and Office Expense 

3. Miscellaneous Expense 

A. Transportation Truck Costs 

B. Other (Itemize) 
2 Hours @ $10.00 

Total Miscellaneous Expense 

Total Nonrecurring Charge Expense 

$52.50 

$ 52.50 

$ 

7.50 

7.50 $ 

3 20.00 

Ii 20.00 

S 80.00 

nrcjust.doc - August 13, 2007 



Name o 

AVERAGE METER CONNECTION EXPENSE 

COST J USTl FlCATlON 

East L a u r e l  Water D i s t r i c t  ltility 

The following is an itemization of expenses for providing a metered service connection. 

A. 

B. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Meter Size 

5/8-lnch 3/4-lnch 0 I-Inch 0 1 1/2 -Inch 0 

Other (specify) 

Materials Expense 
Unit 

Quantity 

Water Meter 1 

Meter Yoke 1 

Corporation Stop 1 

1 Meter Box and Top 

Miscellaneous Fittings 1 

Other (Itemize) 

- cost 

$33.90 

2-Inch 0 

Total 
cost 

$33.90 

95.00 95.00 

19.19 

25.31 

13.25 

19.19 

25.31 

13.25 

S a d d l e  1 29.05 29.05 

TOTAL MATERIALS EXPENSE 
(add total cost) 

$ 215.70 

-1-  Tapfeedoc - August 13,2007 



C. Service Pipe Expense 

Type of Service Pipe CTS Size of Service Pipe 3 /4"  

Unit Total 
- cost Quantitv - Cost 

1. 

2. 

Short Side Service 

Long Side Service 

8 0 . 3 4  2.72 

50 0 . 3 4  17.00 

AVERAGE SERVICE PIPE EXPENSE 
(add total cost and divide by 2) 

$ 9.86 

D. Installation Labor Expense 

1. 

2. 

Short Side Service 

Long Side Service 

Total Hourly Total - Hours - Rate - cost 

2 26.25 52.50 

4 26.25 105.00 

AVERAGE INSTALLATION LABOR EXPENSE 
(add total cost and divide by 2) 

$ 78.75 

E. 

1. 

2. 

Installation Equipment Expense 

Total Hourly Total 
Hours Rate cost 

Short Side Service (backhoe) 1 50.00 50.00 

Long Side Service (backhoe) 2 50.00 100.00 

AVERAGE INSTALLATION EQUIPMENT EXPENSE 
(add total cost and divide by 2) 

$ 75.00 

-2- Tapfeedoc - August 13,2007 



F. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

G. 

H. 

1. 

Installation Miscellaneous Expense 

Total Hourly Total 
Hours - Rate - cost 

Inspection 1 26.25 26.25 

site Clean-up 2 men & backhoe 1 102.50 102.50 

Other 

AVERAGE INSTALLATION MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE $ 128.75 
(add total cost) 

Overhead Expense 

1. Installation expense ($ 232-50 ) times 

overhead rate ( 5 %) 

Administrative ExDense 

1. Office expense for establishing a new account 

and billing record. $16.83 1/2 hour 

Total Expenses 

Materials Expense 

Service Pipe Expense 

Installation Labor Expense 

Installation Equipment Expense 

Installation Miscellaneous Expense 

Overhead Expense 

Administrative Expense 

TOTAL CONNECTION EXPENSE 

-3- 

$ 11.63 

$ 8.42 

528.11 s- 

Tapfkedoc - August 13,2007 



East Laurel Water District 
(Name of Utility) 

FOR Eastern Laurel County 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

5” Revised SHEET NO. 1 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 2002-00191 

4” Revised SHEETNO. 1 

CONTENTS 

DEPOSITS 

The East Laurel Water District may require a cash deposit to secure payment of bills. Service may be 
refused or discontinued for failure to pay the required deposit. Interest, as prescribed by KRS 278.460 
will be paid annually either by refund or credit to the customers’s bill, except that no refund or credit 
will be made if the customer’s bill is delinquent on the anniversary date of the deposit. 

The deposit may be waived upon a customer’s showing of satisfactory credit or payment history, and 
required deposits will be returned after one (1)  year if the customer has established a satisfactory 
payment record for that period. If a deposit has been waived or returned and the customer fails to 
maintain a satisfactory payment record, a deposit may then be required. The District may require a 
deposit in addition to the initial deposit, if the customer’s classification of service changes or if there is a 
substantial change in usage. Upon termination of service, the deposit, any principal amounts, and any 
interest earned and owed will be credited to the final bill with any remainder refunded to the customer. 

In determining whether a deposit will be required or waived, the following criteria will be considered. 
1 .  Previous payment history with the District. If the customer has no previous history with the District, 
statement from other utilities, banks, etc. may be presented by the customer as evidence of good credit. 
2. Whether the customer has an established income or line of credit. 
3. Length of time the customer has resided or been located in the area. 
4. Whether the customer owns property in the area. 
5. Whether the customer has filed bankruptcy proceedings within the last seven years. 
6. Whether another customer with a good payment history is willing to sign as a guarantor for an 
amount equal to the required deposit. 

DATE OF ISSUE 
Month I Date / Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY / 2 4  CJflJ ./’ j\ /A’/ 

onth / Date 

(Si&re ofoficer) fl r 

TITLE L h 4 M f l f i d  

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO. DATED 



East Laurel Water District 
(Name of Utility) 

FOR Eastern Laurel County 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

5" Revised SHEET NO. 2 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 2002-00191 

4" Revised SHEET NO. 

CONTENTS 

If a deposit is held longer than 18 months, the deposit will be recalculated at the customer's request 
based on the customer's actual usage. If the deposit on account differs from the recalculated amount by 
more than $10.00 for a residential customer or 10 percent for a non residential customer, the District 
may collect any underpayment and shall refund any overpayment by check or credit to the customer's 
bill. No refund will be made if the customer's bill is delinquent at the time of recalculation. 

All residential customers will pay equal deposits in the amount of $60.00. This amount does not exceed 
the average annual bill of residential customers served by the District and is equal to or less than 2/12 of 
the average annual bill. 

All commercial customers will pay equal deposits in the amount of $100.00. This amount does not 
exceed the average annual bill of commercial customers served by District and is equal to or less than 
2/12 of the average annual bill. 

DATE OF ISSUE 
Month / Date / Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE 

TITLE Ct-rAr&fnt) I\/ 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

nU CASE NO. DATED 



East Laurel Water District 
(Name of Utility) 

FOR Eastern Laurel CounW 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

LEAK ADJUSTMENT POLICY 

Determination of a Leak 

Our field employees notice when reading meters if the usage of a customer is unusually high and if the meter is running. If 
so, they go to the customer’s door to talk with them about a possible leak. If no one is at home they leave them a note for 
them to contact the office because they may have a leak. At other times the customers will call the office to ask for someone 
to come turn their meter off because they have a leak and need assistance. Leaks are then determined by field investigation 
by designated employees who then report back to the customer and to the office staff as to whether a leak was determined. 

Adjustment of a Leak 

The reduction of the bill is based on the total amount of the water usage. The amount of the customer’s average three (3) 
months water usage bill is subtracted ftom the bill or bills which are higher than normal due to a water leak. The District will 
reduce the bill in the amount of 50%. The customer may be granted payments for this 50% payment if he chooses. This leak 
adjustment is a one time adjustment. 

Example: 

Water usage bill or bills with leak 
3 months average bill 

1/2 of Bill 
3 months average bill 

Absorbed by Due From 
District Customer 

$100.00 
-10.00 
$90.00 

$45.00 $45.00 
lo.00 

$55.00 

DATE OF ISSUE 
Month I Date / Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY 4 
2 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO. DATED 



East Laurel Water District 
(Name of Utility) 

FOR Eastern Laurel County 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

5* Revised SHEET NO. 1 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 2002-00191 

4& Revised SHEET NO. 1 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

I .  These rules and regulations are in addition to the rules and regulations of the Kentucky Public 
Service Commission. 

2. Any resident of the East Laurel Water District is eligible for water service from the District. 

3. Water service will be terminated within 72 hours after receiving a written request 6-om the customer 
discontinuance. 

requesting 

4. A charge of $40.00 will be charged for reconnection of service. 
A charge of $80.00 will be charged for reconnection of service after normal working hours (after 4:30 p.m.). 

6. A charge of $25.00 will be on all returned checks. 

7. A Charge of $25.00 will be charged for retesting of meters by customer request if the meter is tested and found to be 
accurate, in accordance with KAR 5:006 Sect. 20. 

8. A fee of $40.00 will be charged for all additional trips to the customer's premises, such as incorrect addresses given, 
helping customer find water leaks on their side of the meter, etc. 

9. Meters will be read monthly and statements will be mailed before the 10* of each month. 

10. Service lines to meters and meters are property of the District. From the meter to the customer outlet, installation and 
service will be the sole responsibility of the customer. 

1 1. All meters will be located on district mains and in the absence of special permission on the property to be served. 
Reference is made to a more detailed explanation contained in the By-Laws. 

DATE OF ISSUE 
Month I Date / Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY J, 'L 
1 (SI+FZ ofofficer) /' 

TITLE cil Alt7:RmAd 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO. DATED 



East Laurel Water District 
(Name of Utility) 

FOR Eastern Laurel County 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

5" Revised SHEET NO. 2 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 2002-00191 

4" Revised SHEETNO. 2 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

12. On all new connections, a separate meter must be installed for each residence, apartment, unit, mobile home, business, or 
family unit residing in a duplex or other multi-unit premise. For existing customers where two or more residences, apartment 
units, mobile homes, businesses, or family units residing in a duplex or other multi-unit premise are served by a single water 
meter, the water bill for each occupant, tenant, business, or family unit will be computed as follows: 

a. The customer whose name the meter is in will be billed for the actual water registered by that meter. 
b. All other customers shall pay the minimum bill. 

13. The District's system 
using same for fire protection does so at their own full and sole responsibility. 

designed nor intended for use for fire protection in any manner whatsoever. Any customer 

14. A charge of $20.00 will be charged for inspection of customer's service lines that are not covered by the state or local 
plumbing inspectors per KRS 3 18 as ordered by the Public Service Commission in Case No. 10048 on 6/22/88, Wood Creek 
Water District. 

15. Extensions of Service: The District may make extensions per 807 KAR 5:066, Sect. 12 andor 807 KAR 5:011, Sect.13, 
Special Contracts, copy of approved contract attached hereto. All customers desiring an extension will be presented both of 
the above and may choose which one they prefer. 

If surplus funds are used for extensions of service, the following criteria will be reviewed: 
a. Whether surplus funds exist. 
b. Substantial opportunity for repayment of the expended surplus funds exists. 
c. The extension would not otherwise be constructed, due to unavailability of financing from any other source. 
d. Any other relevant facts that pertain to the proposed extension. 

16. A charge of $40.00 will be charged to the London Utility Commission for reconnection of water service for their sewer 
customers. 

DATE OF ISSUE 
Month I Date / Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE 
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. EASTLAUREL 

. WATER DISTRICT 
1670 East Hal Rogers Parkway 
P.O. Box 726 
London, Kentucky 40743-0726 

Day Time Phone: 606-878-9420 
Outside London-East Bernstadt Area: 1-800-551 -7965 

0 Check box if your address is incorrect. Indicate change(s) on reverse side. 
PLEASE RETURN TOP PORTION WITH PAYMENT 
IF PAYING AT THE OFFICE, PLEASE BRING ENTIRE BILL. 

WATER DISTRICT 

Day Time Phone: 

For Customers Outside 
London-Bernstadt Area 

606-878-9420 

1-800-551 -7965 

Night: 606-843-7 1 1 3 

Office Hours 
8:OO a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 

Service Codes: 
WT = Water 

SWR = Sewer 
GS= Gas 

E = Estimated 
M = Meter Change 

F = Final Bill 

Message Area Rates 
First 2,000 Gallons $ 15.40 (Minimum Bill) 

Next 2,000 Gallons $ 5.75 Per 

Next 2,000 Gallons $ 5.54 Per 

Next 4,000 Gallons $ 4.86 Per 

,000 Gal. 

,000 Gal. 

,000 Gal. 

All over 10,000 Gallons $ 4.29 Per 1.000 Gal. 

A LATE CHARGE WILL BE ADDED TO ALL BILLS PAID 
AFTER THE 15TH OF THE MONTH. 

BILLS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT. 

EAST LAUREL WATER DISTRICT 1670 East Hal Rogers Pkwy * P.O. Box 726 * London, KY 40743-0726 * 606-878-9420 



on, and Medical 

243-6348 or cmail your resume to 

Call for details. 
(606) 256-3026 

or (606) 219-6187 

troubleshoot englne and hydraulic 
syetems, lnspecl maoMnery fw damage 
and wear. Candidates must have clean 

dnving record and own tools. 
Apply by mum6 to: 

Interstate Equipment 

~ F b n b l ~  
a leeding home hmlshings rental 
purchase company since 1984 is 

cumtty hiring for Customer 
Aecount Manager. To be successful 
with the Cdorama family, you need 

a strong desire to succeed, love 
w w i  with the publii and have 

good leadership skills. We are bok- 
ing for high energy, Eareer-minded 

individuals to join our team and 
grow with us. Come join a great 

1 company where you are an impor- , tant part of the organization, not 
just another number. 

(hnWUve Salary Tralning Gnat 

DependnbSlty Milii to lift50 to 75 

21 years or M e r  High School chm- 
plamp GED Canerminded. MNt- 

lask oriented 

hr8--mdthe 
Ho-pmw,  .PPIIIn#rron .b 

Ibs. C W  dlh4ng and Criminal recorda 

Colonma Rental Center 
413 Don's Drhre. svlte C 

London. KY 40741 

I. , 

m n5.m 

.m su.0 

m wm 

Upfront. $100 

s a  
thouMnds 
able puppies. 
kmens and more a1 
P e t f l n d e r . c o m  FREE 

of www.Continuous- 

120 Bus19ss 
op#wHnes lOOOEnvelopes= 

58000 GUARAN. 
TEED1 Receive $6 

COMPLETE T- fWWWyeWbpe 
SHIRT PRINT s t u f f e d I 
S H 0 P I Free24hourinfor- 
$1195.W+shhmina metiOn 1-886859- 

Room System! Silkscreen e a u 6  3349 CODE 14 
DIRECTV FREE 4 
Room System1 
Al l  28% Channels 
FREE 4 Months! 
Includes Movie 
C h a n n e l s l  
95 HD Channels! 
Ends Soon, Ask 

Ail  265+ Channels 
FREE 4 Months1 
Includes Movie 
C h a n n e l s 1  
95 HD Channels! 
Ends Soon, Ask 
H o w l  
Packages Start 
$ 2 9 . 9 9  

m e n t ,  

'Can You Dip It?' 
Heavy Equlprnent 
sohool. 3wk ming 
Program. -, 
Bulldozers, Treck- 
hoes. Local lob 
Dlacement asat. 
Start digging dlrt 
Now. 8853826497 

BODYGUARDS. 
5 Oniv 2\25x30 C O U N T E R -  

1-800-973-9044 mEL BUILDINGS: 

ADULT HIGH 
School Diploma 
at home FAST! 
NationallyaamdiW 
$399. Payment Plan. 
FREE Brochure1 

www.dtpiomaath- 
o m s . c o m  

6 0 0 - 4 7 0 - 4 7 2 3  

3)3ix4d Mi; M w e  
N o w 1  

Class i f i ca t ion :  
HOMES FOR SALE 
"'FREE Forsclo- 
w r e ~ - O v e r  
200,000 proparties 
n a t i o n w i d e .  
towdownpaynrmt. 
call now1 1-800128 
7 9 8 8  

. .  
ASSAULT TEAMS1 

OVERSEAS $119- 
NeededlUSA h 

S22OK year. 
Bodyguards $250- 
$75O/day; 18 older 
815-885-8980 or 

e x t . 8 0 0 ;  
w w w . l n t e r n a -  
tlonelExecuHves.NE 

81 5 - 9 4 2 - 8 9 7 8  

S t r u c t u r e d  
Settlements, Annu- 
ities. Lawsuits. 
Mortgage Notes 6 
Cash Flows. 
J.G. Wentworth #l 
(886)494-3711 

Earn up to $500 
wrekly assembling 
w r ~ p i m i n l h a  
amtortofyourown 
home. No experi- 
e m  requiredl Call 
1-813-333-5867 Of 
v i s i t  

http://Petflnder.com
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FORSALE 
IF b l l  HAVE A 
DEED OR $3000 
CASH, yar may stlu 
k r a b l e t o o r m a  
home e m  n your 
crpdn b less than 

FORSALE 
Lake bl 18. 0.78 of 
an acre. Call 606. 

2897. 

32iyoBKEHoyE" 
3 PRElT HOMES. 
1 UGLY ONE1 save 
a b u n c h o n l h w e  
dwblewkls9. 808 
6764134 

WILE KINE 
DEALERS. 

FIRST TIME HOME 
EWER? Umlled 
credit? M u s f i n d a  
ban that works for 

FUi1-h kgal 8 8 ~ r 8 -  
hry needed for Tay- 
lor, Keller, Dunawsy 
h Tooms. Benefits 
lnduds health i w r -  
a m ,  p M  vacation 
lndntlrement Mai 
or smsll r8%ume to 

X X * B o s s Z :  
KY 40743 or 
Ikllolkdlm.anr. No 
phone caue please. 

G r M  Clip is Gmw- 
ingl Now hirlng full 
Wne 8tyiht lor our 
London kcation. We 
offer the highest pay 
andbsnefitpackege 
avail&. Canejoin 
ow team. Call Chns- 
HM at (808)862-1400 
to schedule an inter- 
view. 

Movie extras. Earn 
uptoS200aday. All 
)mlesneededtowork 
wlth film and tw pm 
dudion wmpenies. 
No axwence re- 
quirsd. plsasecau 1- 
877-289%553 

Uy Cash Mvance is 
now IBxepling appli- 
clllkns for a full Urns 
CSR. Qualmed can- 
didate8 rhould bave 
nea a p p e a m  and 
pogless exmilent 
ammunicaHd or- 
wiratbnat skins 
and cdiedbn ewpen- 
ena e plus, but not 
required. Reaseap 
prV in pmon or Bend 
msumeto:KYCash 
Advance, 405 Don's 
Dr. London. KY 
40741. No &one 
d S .  

Lab personnel need- 
ed for busy dental of- 
H a .  Expehncapre- 
ferred. Send Re- 
sume to: Blind Box 0 
do The Senthot 
Echo. P.O. Bm 830, 
Lardon. KY 40743- 
0830. 

Now taking epplica- 
kws for morning 
breakfast hmtass 

The creek Restau- 
rant at C m i d  
Creek is accepling 
appliiUons for expe- 
rienced cooks and 
-. May appiy 
In pew at 781 
Ctwked Creek D r b  
or cui 877-1993 ext. 
2 and ash for B n h  
or David. 

__.___ 
Hours 530am HI 
Mal. Fiw days e 
week Apply in per- 
son el The Hampton 
Inn. beskh star- 
bucks. 

prldllrtrlc Red- 
d.ntklR.lbmnl 
Fadilly is seeking 
motivated, dependa- 
ble individuals to pro- 
vide supervision to 
wdents within ttm 
facility. Openings in- 
dude restdentlal (UI- 

sistant positkns 
whlm require a high 
school diploma or 
GED and a Mental 
Heenh Assodate's 
posith whid rB- 
quires two years ex- 
penance wdung in e 
related Rekl and/ M e 
bachelor's degree. 
For more intotmath, 
p l e a  apply in per- 
son at 1561 Li& Fork 
Roed. London, Ky 
40741 or yw can d l  
606-862-6864 

SALES Worlunkyl 
We're Wing for 
Mgh-odane winnen 
to Join our team ol 

% $EY2 
training in the busi- 
nessandthewpport 
of a super team. The 
ldeal candidate mil 
beabIatomanage 
his or her busmess- 
wtthin-kslness. hit 
our high alandards. 
a n d g m w t s s t m m  
our company. We w)- 

denrtandthatam 
pen- 
needstobevslyag- 
g m h  to CDntlnue 
tobuildwtenmof 
rales leaden, You 
may e-mall resumes 
to - 
Fax W 606-258- 
8828. of Mali b. 513 
e. Maln St. Corkn, 
Ky. 40701. All replies 
held in strict conti- 
denca 

334 TRUCK DRIVERS 

410 CABNETS 

Bhch Kitchen cabi- 
nets. Appmx m 
well and island cabii 
nets. m base cabi- 
nets, includes coun- 
lertop stove, double 
slalnka steel slnk, 
and wall own. 606 
309-2181 between 
Bam9pm. 

LEGALS 

PUBLIC HEARING 
In accordance with 
the provisions of 
HB44 enacted by 
the 1979 Kentudcy 
General Assembly 
a publ i  heating 
has been set by 
the Laurel County 
Public Library 
Board of Trustees 
for August 12, 

2008 at 12:W at 
the Laurel County 
Public Library. The 
putpose of the 
hearing is to Inform 
the public that the 
Laurel County 
Public Libraty Dis- 
ttict is proposing 
the 7.3 cent tax 
rate with antiupat- 
ed revenue of 
1,559,520. This tax 
rate reflects a 4% 
increase in antici- 
pated revenue. 
The tax rate for the 
preceding year 
was 6.7 cents with 
antiipated reve- 
flue of $1,355,501. 
The compensating 
rate is 7.1 cents 
with anticipated 
revenue of 
1,516,794. The ex- 
pected revenue 
from personal 
Property is 
wa,ms. In- 
crease for the 
2008 budget year 
is needed due to 
the rising cost of 

terials, technology, 
equipment and 
building mainte- 
nance. 

books, library ma- 

The Kentucky . 
General Assembly 
has required publi- , 

cation of this ad- . 
verbeement and 
the infonnatii ' 
containedherein , 

NOTICE b :  

The Laurel County ' ' 
Fiscal Court's an- ' 
nual financial 
statement required ' 
by KRS.424 has 
been prepared and . 
copies have been . 
provided to each 
localnewspaperof 2 

general cimlabon 
which has on file a 
written request to 
be pmwded a 
statement Re- 
quired section of . 
Auditor's report will 
be published wAin 1 

30 days after can- 
pletion of the FY . 
2007-2008 audit. 

\ 




